The discount rate used to estimate the net pension liability as of June 30, 2014 was 7.5 percent. To calculate the discount rate,
cash flows into and out of UCRP were projected in order to determine whether UCRS has sufficient cash in future periods for
projected benefit payments for current members. For this purpose, University contributions that are intended to fund benefits
of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected University contributions that are intended to fund the
service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions of future plan members, are not
included. UCRP was projected to have assets sufficient to make projected benefit payments for current members for all future
years as of June 30, 2014.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption
The following presents the current-period net pension liability of the University calculated using the current-period discount
rate assumption of 7.5 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
different than the current assumption:

 (in thousands of dollars)   F14f
1% DECREASE

(6.5%)
CURRENT DISCOUNT

(7.5%)
1% INCREASE

(8.5%)

UCRP  $15,123,395  $7,745,465 $1,540,576

PERS-VERIP  (29,387)  (31,602) (33,590)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for pensions were related to the following sources for the year
ended June 30, 2014:

(in thousands of dollars)   F14g
CAMPUSES AND

MEDICAL CENTERS
DOE NATIONAL
LABORATORIES

TOTAL UCRP PERS-VERIP TOTAL

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Difference between expected and actual experience  $ 3,418  $ 3,418  $ 3,418

Changes of assumptions or other inputs $2,072,600 2,072,600 2,072,600

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investments

995,092 212,012 1,207,104  $1,909 1,209,013

Total $3,067,692 $215,430 $3,283,122 $1,909 $3,285,031

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Difference between expected and actual experience  $ 407,640  $ 407,640  $ 407,640

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 1,874,132 1,874,132 1,874,132

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investments

4,018,023  $ 740,671 4,758,694  $6,742 4,765,436

Total $6,299,795 $740,671 $7,040,466 $6,742 $7,047,208

The net amount of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions that will be recognized
in pension expense during the next five years and thereafter is as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)
F14g row 41

CAMPUSES AND
MEDICAL CENTERS

DOE NATIONAL
LABORATORIES

TOTAL UCRP PERS-VERIP TOTAL

2015   $ (480,867)   $ (89,152)   $ (570,019)   $ (865)   $ (570,884)

2016 (480,867)   (92,570) (573,437)   (865) (574,302)

2017 (998,780)   (198,578) (1,197,358)   (1,819) (1,199,177)

2018  (1,236,612)  (144,941)  (1,381,553)  (1,284)  (1,382,837)

2019  (34,977)  (34,977)   (34,977)